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Issue Size (₹ Cr) 

Fresh (₹ Cr) 

OFS (₹ Cr) 

No of shares offered (total issue) 

Face Value (₹ /share) 

Bid Lot 

Emissions Mandate Tailwinds: Structural and non-cyclical demand growth 
driven by India's mandatory adoption of stringent BS-VI and future emission 
norms, requiring their advanced Clean Air systems. 
Market Leadership: Dominant Tier I supplier position with over 50% market 
share in critical segments like commercial vehicle Clean Air systems and 
passenger vehicle shock absorbers. 
OEM Deep Integration: High revenue visibility and stable contracts due to long-
term partnerships and early integration into the product development cycles of 
all major Indian OEMs. 
Global Tech Advantage: Access to and localization of Tenneco Group's superior 
global R&D and proprietary technologies, providing a competitive edge over 
local suppliers. 
Dual Growth Drivers: Simultaneous growth from the premiumization trend 
(higher-margin suspension systems) and stable, recurring revenue from the large 
automotive aftermarket. 
 

Pre-Issue 

Post-Issue 

40,36,04,309 

40,36,04,309 

Tenneco Clean Air India Limited is a subsidiary of the global Tenneco Group, the 
company is a Tier I market leader in critical automotive components, benefiting 
structurally from regulatory tailwinds. 
 
The company has demonstrated exceptional operational leverage and 
profitability, with FY25 Profit After Tax (PAT) surging by 32.72% to ₹553.14 Cr 
(despite a revenue dip), resulting in a PAT margin of 11.31%. 
 
The Initial Public Offering (IPO) is structured as a pure Offer for Sale (OFS), with 
no fresh capital infusion to the company itself.  
 
Despite risks like the automotive industry's cyclical nature and the long-term 
threat from EV adoption to ICE components, Tenneco Clean Air India’s deep 
integration with top OEMs We recommend a ‘SUBSCRIBE’ rating for investors 
seeking exposure to a premium, profitable leader in India's technology-driven 
auto component sector. 
 

Tenneco Clean Air India Ltd. is the key Indian subsidiary of the US-based Tenneco 
Group, operating as a leading Tier I supplier of specialized automotive 
components, with a core focus on advanced Clean Air and Powertrain solutions, 
including exhaust aftertreatment systems and catalytic converters vital for 
meeting stringent emissions standards like Bharat Stage VI (BS-VI). Additionally, 
the company supplies Advanced Ride Technologies such as shock absorbers and 
struts. Serving major Indian and global Original Equipment Manufacturers 
(OEMs) across passenger vehicles, commercial trucks, and off-highway sectors. 

61.26% of revenues were generated from OEMs of Passenger vehicles which is 
exposed to economic fluctuations and consumer demand. 
Heavily influenced by government policies and regulations such as transitioning 
to Bharat Stage 6 (BS6) in 2020. 

Price Band: ₹378 to ₹397 

Post Implied Market Cap: ₹15,256 Cr – ₹16,023 Cr 
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IPO Open Date Wed, Nov 12, 2025 

IPO Close Date Fri, Nov 14, 2025 

Tentative Allotment Mon, Nov 17, 2025 

Initiation of Refunds Tue, Nov 18, 2025 

Credit of Shares to Demat Tue, Nov 18, 2025 

Tentative Listing Date Wed, Nov 19, 2025 

Cut-off time for UPI 
mandate confirmation 

5 PM on Fri, Nov 14, 
2025 

 

Industry: Auto ancillaries / OEMs 

Recommendation: Subscribe for long term 

Tenneco Clean Air India Ltd.                        ‘SUBSCRIBE’                       12-11-2025 TO 14-11-2025 
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The information contained in this report is obtained from reliable sources and is directed at investors. In no circumstances should it be considered as an offer to sell/buy or, a solicitation of any offer to, buy or sell the securities or
 commodities mentioned in this report. No representation is made that the transactions undertaken based on the information contained in this report will be profitable, or that they will not result in losses. Lakshmishree Investment & Securities Limited 

and/or its representatives will not be liable for the recipients’ investment decision based on this report.
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS – BASIC FINANCIAL DETAILS

Source: Company RHP

Tenneco Clean Air India Ltd. IPO Peer Comparison 
(As on March 31, 2025)

Notes:
Financial information of the Company has been derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information as of/ for the financial year ended March 31, 2025.
Closing Price of peers represents the closing market price of equity shares of the listed peer on NSE as on June 23, 2025.
P/E Ratio for the listed industry peer has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on NSE as of June 23, 2025, divided by the diluted EPS 
for the latest respective Fiscal year (i.e., Fiscal 2025).
The peers have not reported detailed notes to the financials, net worth has been determined based on Total Equity excluding NCI reported by the peers.
Return on Net Worth (RoNW) % for peers is calculated as Profit for the year attributable to the owners divided by average net worth 144 of the peer. Average 
Networth is computed as average of opening and closing Net Worth.
Net asset value per share is calculated by dividing net worth as at the end of the Fiscal year by the closing number of equity shares as on March 31, 2025.
Market Capitalisation for peers is computed as the product of outstanding equity shares as on March 31, 2025 and the closing market price of equity shares of 
the peer on NSE as on June 23, 2025.
P/E Ratio of Tenneco Clean Air India Ltd is implied and not actual.
 

Financial Performance Indicators Unit Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2025

Value added Revenue (VAR) ₹ in Cr. 3902.00 3902.00 4380.12

VAR Growth % NA 9.40% 2.61%

Revenue from Operations ₹ in Cr. 4827.37 5467.61 4890.43

Revenue Growth % NA 13.26% -10.56%

EBITDA ₹ in Cr. 570.63 612.09 815.24

EBITDA Growth % NA 7.26% 33.19%

EBITDA Margin (Basis VAR) % 14.62% 14.34% 18.61%

EBITDA Margin (Basis Revenue from Operations) % 11.82% 11.19% 16.67%

Profit After Tax (PAT) ₹ in Cr. 381.04 416.79 553.14

PAT Growth % NA 9.38% 32.72%

PAT Margin (Basis VAR) % 9.77% 9.76% 12.63%

PAT Margin (Basis Revenue from Operations)1 % 7.89% 7.62% 11.31%

Net Debt ₹ in Cr. -380.23 -167.98 -266.21

Net Debt to Equity Ratio Number of times -0.31 -0.17 -0.17

Net Debt to EBITDA Ratio Number of times -0.67 -0.27 -0.33

Return on Equity (ROE) % 32.88% 38.05% 42.65%

Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) % 33.51% 45.40% 56.78%

Fixed Assets Turnover Ratio Number of times 7.76 9.07 8.37

Net Working Capital ₹ in Cr. 2915.34 806.30 1778.29

Net Working Capital Days Days 22 5 13

Cash Conversion Cycle Days -10 -18 -24

Business Divisions-wise Revenue from Operation

Clean Air and Powertrain Solutions Division ₹ in Cr. 3040.35 3603.11 2812.27

Advanced Ride Technologies Division ₹ in Cr. 1787.02 1864.51 2078.16

Company Name EPS (Basic)
EPS 

(Diluted)
NAV (per 

share) (Rs)
P/E (x) RoNW (%)

P/BV
Ratio

Financial 
statements

Tenneco Clean Air India Limited 13.68 13.68 31.10 29.02 46.65

Bosch 683.25 683.25 4682.16 57.39 15.58 6.74 Consolidated

Timken India 59.48 59.48 378.21 49.22 17 8.59 Consolidated

SKF India 114.5 114.5 525.5 19.21 21.43 8.77 Consolidated

ZF Commercial Vehicle Control System India 242.9 242.9 1694.75 53.67 15.35 7.7 Consolidated

Sharda Motor Industries 109.71 109.71 184.97 9.67 30.46 10.09 Consolidated

Gabriel India 17.05 17.05 82.38 75.92 22.42 7.22 Consolidated

Uno Minda 16.42 16.37 95.99 75.11 18.36 11.12 Consolidated

Sona BLW Precision Forgings 9.92 9.92 88.38 14.76 14.76 5.42 Consolidated



Disclaimer & Disclosure 
 
This Report is published by Lakshmishree Investment & Securities Limited (hereinafter referred to as “LISL”) for registered client circulation only. LISL is a 
registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. INH00014395. LISL is a registered broker with the 
Securities & Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and registered with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited in cash and derivatives segments, 
Multi Commodity Exchange of India (MCX), and is Depository participant with Central Depository Services Limited (CDSL), and also member of Association of 
Mutual Funds of India (AMFI) for distribution of financial products. 
LISL a “Research Entity” under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations 2014 has independent research teams working with a Chinese  wall rule with other business 
divisions of LISL as mentioned above. 
 
LISL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / dealing in securities Market. LISL, its 
associates or Research analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject company. LISL or its associates or Research analysts do not have 
any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report with the subject company. LISL or its associates or Research Analyst 
or his relatives do not hold beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publicati on 
of this research report. 
LISL or its associates or Research analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities of the company covered 
by Research analyst during the past twelve months. LISL or its associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the company covered by 
Research analyst or third party in connection with the research report. Research Analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of Subject 
Company and LISL / Research analyst has not been engaged in market making activity of the subject company.  
 
This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. LISL is not 
soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain 
from engaging in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular 
needs of the reader. This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of LISL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed 
or redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. 
Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. LISL will not treat recipients as 
customers by virtue of their receiving this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, 
country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject LISL & its 
group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 
 
The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, 
complete or up-to date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. LISL or any of 
its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the 
information contained in this report. LISL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, 
regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-
infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations. 
This information is subject to change without any prior notice. LISL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications and 
alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, LISL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, 
and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries. 
 
Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the 
advice is appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The 
price of securities can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. Opinions expressed are subject to change without any 
notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of LISL accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss 
arising from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation to this research. Here it may be noted that neither LISL, nor its directors, 
employees, or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost 
profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this report. 
Analyst Certification: Research Analyst the author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflects my personal 
views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certi fied that no part of the compensation of the Research Analyst was, is, 
or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. The Research Analyst is principally be responsible 
for the preparation of this research report and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any 
recommendations. 
Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to 
investors 
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